PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6901091

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE MARBURY LAW GROUP, PLLC	08/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INFOSCI, LLC
Street Address:	15250 HEATHER MILL LANE
City:	HAYMARKET
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20169

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9722803
Patent Number:	10021100
Patent Number:	10057269
Patent Number:	10122699
Patent Number:	10419226
Patent Number:	10541989
Patent Number:	10542002
Application Number:	16039020
Application Number:	16038908
Application Number:	16280644
Application Number:	16381963
Application Number:	16671121
Application Number:	62754846

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)596-5621

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2135965620

Email: patentgroup@zuberlawler.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW J. SPARK

Address Line 1: 350 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

PATENT
REEL: 057385 FRAME: 0690

506854270

Address Line 2: ZUBER LAWLER LLP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2540-1001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW J. SPARK

SIGNATURE: /Matthew J. Spark/

DATE SIGNED: 09/03/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=2540-1001_Consent_Order#page1.tif

source=2540-1001 Consent Order#page2.tif

source=2540-1001_Consent_Order#page3.tif

source=2540-1001_Consent_Order#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057385 FRAME: 0691

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM

MARBURY LAW GROUP, PLLC)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: CL21002224-00
)	
INFOSCI, LLC)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

CONSENT ORDER

THIS ACTION CAME BEFORE THE COURT upon the agreement of the parties as reflected by the endorsement of counsel. The parties have agreed to resolve the claims of the parties by compromise and confidential settlement conditioned upon the entry of this consent Order adjudicating that the Plaintiff has no right to assert an attorney's lien under Va. Code § 54.1-3922 against the patent applications and patents for which they claim compensation in this action. Those patents and patent applications are the following Infosci, LLC patents: 9,722,803, 10,021,100, 10,057,269, 10,122,699, 10,419,226, 10,541,989, and 10,542,002; and the following Infosci patent applications: 16/039,020, 16/038,908, 16/230,644, 16/381,963, 16/671,121, and 62/754,846.

Therefore, based upon the agreement of the parties to compromise, settle, and dismiss this action, as evidenced by the signatures of their counsel below, and

1

subject to the terms of a separate confidential agreement and the parties agreeing and the court finding that the Plaintiff has no right to assert an attorney's lien under Va. Code § 54.1-3922 against the patent applications and patents for which they claim compensation in this action, and as is it otherwise proper to do so, it is by the Court:

ORDERED that any attorneys' liens claimed by Plaintiff under Va. Code § 54.1-3922 against the patent applications and patents for which they claimed compensation in this action and listed above are hereby declared void *ab initio* and therefore invalid and unenforceable under Virginia law; and it is further

ORDERED that all claims asserted in this action are DISMISSED with prejudice but without any release of the rights of the parties and their related persons under the confidential Settlement Agreement between them as provided therein, including the right of the Plaintiff to later move to vacate the dismissal with prejudice of the parties respective causes of action and related damage claims under this Order (but not the adjudication of the Plaintiff's associated attorney's lien claims as voided by this Order) if either (i) the agreed Settlement Amount under the Settlement Agreement is never timely paid to Plaintiff or (ii) if it is, if a bankruptcy or similar state law insolvency proceedings is initiated by or against Defendant Infosci, LLC, voluntary or involuntary, before or within the Preference Period under Section 547(b)(4) of the United States Bankruptcy Code, title 11, U.S.C. §101, et. seq. and the payment to Plaintiff of the Settlement Amount stated in the Settlement Agreement is declared a preference and repaid to the Defendant

2

or to Defendant's estate, in whole or in part. In either event, (i) or (ii), Defendant Infosci, LLC agrees not to oppose and consents to any such motion or independent action by Plaintiff to vacate the aforesaid dismissals of the causes of action and related damage claims; and it is further

ORDERED that in either event this Order shall have no claim preclusive or issue preclusive effect with respect to the Plaintiff's reassertion of its causes of action and the claims for damages and all applicable statutes of limitations are tolled to allow such causes of action and claims to be reasserted by the parties against one another, as more fully set forth in the settlement agreement.

ENTERED this 26 day of August 2021.

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

WE JOINTLY ASK FOR THIS:

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C. 4020 University Drive, Suite 300 Fairfax, Virginia 22030

(703) 691-1235 (telephone)

(703) 691-3913 (fagsimile)

By:

Robert E. Scully, Jr., VSB No. 19218

rscully@bklawva.com

Counsel or Defendant, Infosci, LLC

A COPY TESTE:
PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY
CLERK CIRCUIT COURTS

RV.

DEPLITY CLEDY

DAVID B. TATGE, PLLC 13000 Grey Friars Place Oak Hill, VA 20171

Telephone: (703) 991-6087 Facsimile: (703) 439-6687

By:

David B. Tatge, VSB No. 26108 dtatge@tatgelawpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff, The Marbury Law Group, PLLC